

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)

MOZILLA CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS MOZILLA CORPORATION,
VIMEO, INC., PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, OPEN TECHNOLOGY
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL HISPANIC MEDIA COALITION, NTCH, INC.,
BENTON FOUNDATION, FREE PRESS, COALITION FOR INTERNET
OPENNESS, ETSY, INC., AD HOC TELECOM USERS COMMITTEE,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY, AND INCOMPAS**

Pantelis Michalopoulos
Cynthia Taub
Travis West
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Petitioners Coalition for
Internet Openness and Etsy, Inc.*

Michael A. Cheah
General Counsel
VIMEO, INC.
555 West 18th Street
New York, NY 10011
Counsel for Petitioner Vimeo, Inc.

Markham C. Erickson
Georgios Leris
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
merickson@steptoe.com
*Counsel for Petitioners Mozilla
Corporation and INCOMPAS*

Kevin Kendrick Russell
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, PC
7475 Wisconsin Avenue,
Suite 850, Bethesda, MD 20814
*Counsel for Petitioners New
America's Open
Technology Institute, Free Press, and
Public Knowledge*

November 16, 2018 (*additional counsel listed on inside cover*)

Colleen Boothby
Sara Crifasi
**LEVINE, BLASZAK, BLOCK AND
BOOTHBY LLP**
2001 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Petitioner Ad Hoc Telecom
Users Committee*

James N. Horwood
Tillman L. Lay
Jeffrey M. Bayne
Katherine J. O’Konski
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP
1875 Eye Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
*Counsel for Petitioner National Hispanic
Media Coalition*

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Counsel for Petitioner Benton
Foundation*

Harold Jay Feld
John Bergmayer
Ryan Clough
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N Street, NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-0020
*Counsel for Petitioner Public
Knowledge*

Brian M. Willen
Jack Mellyn
**WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &
ROSATI**
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1201 Avenue of the Americas,
40th Floor
New York, NY 10019-6022
*Counsel for Petitioner Center for
Democracy & Technology*

Donald J. Evans
FLETCHER, HEALD & HILDRETH, PLC
1300 N. 17th Street
Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Counsel for Petitioner NTCH, Inc.

Sarah J. Morris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FCC LARGELY LEAVES THE <i>ORDER</i>'S PRIMARY RATIONALE UNDEFENDED.	6
A. The FCC Ignores <i>USTA</i>'s Rejection of Its Rationale.	7
B. The FCC Mischaracterizes <i>Brand X</i>.	8
C. The FCC Continues to Introduce Words into the Statute.	9
D. None of the Information Service Activities Can Convert the Path to Such Activities into an Information Service Itself.	12
E. The FCC Applies the Wrong Functional Integration Test, Misstating What Needs to be Integrated with What.	13
F. The FCC's Classification Is Not Entitled to Deference under <i>Chevron</i> Step 2.	15
II. THE FCC CANNOT REASONABLY CLASSIFY BIAS AS AN INFORMATION SERVICE BASED ON DNS OR CACHING.	18
A. The FCC's Interpretation of the Telecommunications Management Exception Is Wrong.	18
1. The new test conflicts with the statute.	19
2. The FCC's justification for its new test is arbitrary.	20
3. The FCC's interpretation is irreconcilable with its classification of other services.	21
4. The FCC's reliance on analogies to gateway services is unfounded.	22
B. DNS and Caching Do Not Render BIAS an Information Service.	23

III. THE FCC DOES NOT JUSTIFY ITS DISAVOWAL OF OTHER SOURCES OF AUTHORITY.....26

IV. THE *ORDER* IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND CONTRARY TO LAW.....27

A. The FCC’s Reliance on Other Statutes and the Transparency Rule Is Arbitrary.....27

B. The FCC’s Defense of Pay-to-Play Is Arbitrary.29

C. The FCC Abrogated Its Duty to Promote Competition.30

D. The FCC Erroneously Excluded Consumer Complaints.....31

E. The FCC Did Not Adequately Explain Its Decision to Deny INCOMPAS’s Motion.....33

F. Excessive Data Roaming Rates Are a Significant Problem Known to the FCC.....34

V. THE FCC’S DEFENSE OF ITS COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS IS FLAWED.....35

VI. THE FCC’S MOBILE BIAS CLASSIFICATION IS UNLAWFUL.36

A. The Interpretation of “Interconnected Service” Is Arbitrary.....36

B. The Interpretation of “Public Switched Network” Is Unreasonable.38

C. The Interpretation of “Functional Equivalent” Is Unreasonable.39

VII. CONCLUSION40

CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2) ATTESTATION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Catholic Social Services v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	9
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear</i> , 550 U.S. 518 (2007).....	20
* <i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	1, 7, 8, 16, 17, 20, 23
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....	22

Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957).....	10
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 119060 (D.D.C. 1989).....	19, 20
* <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 3, 7, 18, 24, 25, 26, 38, 39
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
Agency Proceedings	
Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Computer II), <i>Tentative Decision and Further Notice of Inquiry and Rulemaking</i> , 72 F.C.C.2d 358 (1979).....	20
Applications of Charter Communications, Inc., Time Warner Cable Inc., and Advance/Newhouse Partnership for Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations, <i>Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 6327 (2016).....	33
Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireless Networks, <i>Declaratory Ruling</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007).....	36
Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Section 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, <i>First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21905 (1996).....	20
Petitions for Waiver of Rules Filed by Pacific Bell, et al., <i>Waiver of Rules</i> , 100 F.C.C.2d 1057 (1985)	12
Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers and Other Providers of Mobile Data Services, <i>Declaratory Ruling</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 15483 (WTB 2014)	34

* Restoring Internet Freedom, *Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order*, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37

* Restoring Internet Freedom, *Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, 32 FCC Rcd. 4434 (2017).....31, 32, 35

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)19

47 U.S.C. § 153(50)9

47 U.S.C. § 154(j)31

47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2).....38

* 47 U.S.C. § 13024, 26, 27

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 5630

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 20.338
